2012-009945

Grantor’s Name and Address

Volly F. Miller and Benita L. Miller
3430 Bisbee
Klamath Falls, OR 97601

Beneficiary’s Name and Address

Pacific Crest Federal Credit Union
PO Box 1179
Klamath Falls, OR 97601

Trustee’s Name and Address

Bradford J. Aspell, Esq.
122 S. 5" Street
Klamath Falls, OR 97601

After Recording Return to:

Bradford J. Aspell, Esq.

Aspell, Della-Rose & Associates
122 8. 5™ Street

Klamath Falls, OR 97601
Telephone: (541) 883-7754

Klamath County, Oregon

7201200099450030033

09/07/2012 03:48:34 PM Fee: $57.00

NOTICE OF DEFAULT AND ELECTION TO SELL

Reference is made to that certain Deed of Trust (the “Trust Deed”) made by Volly F. Miller and Benita L.

Miller as grantor, (the “Grantor”) to AmeriTitle as trustee (the “Trustee™), in favor of Pacific Crest Federal Credit
Union, fka Forest Products Federal Credit Union, as beneficiary (the “Beneficiary”) dated April 21, 1998, recorded
on April 27, 1998, in the Records of Klamath County, Oregon, at Vol. M98, Page 13811, Klamath County Records,
covering the following described real property situated in the above-mentioned county and state, to wit:

Legal Description : The S 2 of Lot 19, Block 7, ALTAMONT ACRES,
according to the official plat thereof on file in the office of
the County Clerk of Klamath County, Oregon,
EXCEPTING THEREFROM the East 5 feet conveyed to
Klamath County for road purposes.

Real Property Address : 3430 Bisbee Street, Klamath Falls, OR 97603

The undersigned Bradford J. Aspell, Esq. (the “Successor Trustee”) as dated the 13" day of April, 2012,
recorded July 12, 2012 in the records of Klamath County, Oregon document number 2012-007652, hereby certifies
that no assignments of the Trust Deed by the Trustee or by the Beneficiary [Reference Beneficiary Exemption
Affidavit, recorded July 11, 2012, Klamath County Records at 2012-007573] and no appointments of a successor
trustee have been made, except as recorded in the Records of the county or counties in which the Property is situated.
Further, no action has been instituted to recover the debt, or any part thereof, now remaining secured by the Trust
Deed, or, if such action has been instituted, such action has been dismissed except as permitted by ORS 86.735(4).

There is a default by Grantor owing an obligation, performance of which is secured by the Trust Deed, with
respect to provisions therein which authorize sale in the event of default of such provisions. The default for which
foreclosure is made is Grantor’s failure to pay when due the following sums, or as a result of the following action or
inaction:

Page 1 - NOTICE OF DEFAULT AND ELECTION TO SELL




The default for which

the foreclosure is made: 1. Failure to make the installment payments of $625.26, due April, 2012; May
2012; and June 2012.
2. Failure to pay real property taxes in the sum of $0.00.
3. Failure to pay real property insurance in the sum of $0.00.
4, Late charges and fees of $27.29 per month.

The sum owing on the obligation
secured by the deed of trust : $62,014.88, together with interest at percent six percent (6%) per
annum calculated on a daily rate to date of pay off.

By reason of said default, the Beneficiary has declared all sums owing on the obligation secured by said trust
deed immediately due and payable, said sums being the following, to wit: $62,014.88 with interest thereon at the rate
of six percent per annum beginning April 1, 2012; plus late charges of $27.29 each month beginning April 1, 2012
until paid; plus prior accrued late charges of $0.00; plus advances of $0.00; together with title expense, costs, trustee’s
fees and attorneys fees incurred herein by reason of said default; any further sums advanced by the Beneficiary for
the protection of the above described real property and its interest therein; and prepayment penalties/premiums, if
applicable.

Notice hereby is given that the Beneficiary and the Successor Trustee, by reason of the default, have elected
and do hereby elect to foreclose the Trust Deed by advertisement and sale pursuant to ORS 86.705 to 86.795, and to
cause to be sold at public auction to the highest bidder for cash the interest in the Property which Grantor had, or had
the power to convey, at the time of the execution by Grantor of the Trust Deed, together with any interest Grantor or
Grantor’s successor in interest acquired after the execution of the Trust Deed, to satisfy the obligations secured by
the Trust Deed and the expenses of the sale, including the compensation of the Successor Trustee as provided by law,
and the reasonable fees of Successor Trustee’s attorneys.

The sale will be held at the hour of 10:00 o’clock A.M., in accord with the standard of time established by
ORS 187.110, on January 24, 2013, at the following place: the front entry foyer of the Klamath County Courthouse,
316 Main Street, Klamath Falls, Oregon 97601.

Other than as shown of record, neither the Beneficiary nor the Successor Trustee has any actual notice of any
person having or claiming to have any lien upon or interest in the Property herein-above described subsequent to the
interest in the Property herein-above-described subsequent to the interest of the Successor Trustee in the Trust Deed,
or of any successor in interest to Grantor or of any lessee or other person in possession of or occupying the Property
except:

Name and Last Known Address Nature of Right, Lien or Interest

SOUTH COUNTY BANK Home Equity Loan - Deed of Trust
1825 Barrett Lakes Blvd., Suite 100, Kennesaw, GA 30144

JP MORGAN CHASE BANK, Residential Funding Corp.  Home Equity Loan - Corporation Assignment of

2255 N. Ontario, Suite 400, Burbank, CA 91504-3190 Deed of Trust
VOLLY E. MILLER & BENITA L. MILLER Parties in Possession or Claiming Right of
3430 Bisbee, Klamath Falls, OR 97603 Possession

Page 2 - NOTICE OF DEFAULT AND ELECTION TO SELL



Pursuant to ORS 86.753, any beneficiary, including under subordinate trust deed or any person having a
subordinate lien or encumbrance of record on the property may cure the default or defaults at any time prior to five
(5) days before the date last set for the sale. The default may be cured by paying the entire amount due at the time
of cure under the terms of the obligation, other than such portion as would not then be due had no default occurred.
Any other default of trust deed obligation that is capable of being cured may be cured by tendering the performance
required under the obligation or trust deed. In any case, and in addition to paying the sums or tendering the
performance necessary to cure the default, the person effecting the cure shall pay to the beneficiary all costs and
expenses actually incurred in enforcing the obligation and trust deed, together with trustee’s and attorneys fees in the
amount of :

a. A total of $1,000 for both trustee’s fees and attorney’s fees or the amount actually charged by the
trustee and attorney, whichever is less if the trust deed is a residential trust deed; or,

b. The actual amount charged by the Successor Trustee and attorney if the trust deed is not a residential
trust deed.

Reinstatement requests pursuant to ORS 86.753 or pay off quotes requested under ORS 86.745 must be timely
communicated in a written request and addressed to the Beneficiary as follows:

Urgent Request, Pacific Crest Federal Credit Union P.O. Box 1179, 2972 Washburn Way, Klamath Falls,
Oregon, either by personal delivery to the physical offices, or by first class certified mail, return receipt requested,
addressed to the named Beneficiary at P.O. Box 1179, Klamath Falls, Oregon 97601.

Upon cure of the default, all proceedings shall be dismissed by the Successor Trustee and the obligation and
trust deed shall be reinstated and shall remain in force the same as if no acceleration had occurred.

In construing this notice, the singular includes the plural, the word “Grantor” includes any successor in interest
to the Grantor as well as any other person owing an obligation, the performance of which is secured by the Trust Deed,

and the words “trustee” and “beneficiary” include their respective sugcessors in interest, if any.

Bradford J. Wspell, OSB. 74015
Successor Trustee

STATE OF OREGON )
. 85,
COUNTY OF KLAMATH )

Before me personally appeared this 9‘ Z day of August, 2012, the above-named Bradford J. Aspell, who
acknowledged that he signed this instrument, orl oath stated that he was authorized to execute the instrument and
acknowledged it as duly appointed Successor Trustee to be the free and voluntary act of such party for the uses and

purposes mentioned in the instrument. W

““NOTARY PUBLIC FOR OREGON
My Commission Expires: - ,}é’ /3

OFFICIAL SEAL

- ‘\": J. m'NDA KEmL
NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON

COMMISSION NO. 438726

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES APR. 26, 2013}

Page 3 - NOTICE OF DEFAULT AND ELECTION TO SELL




